State Governments
Gross amount raised (Rupees crore) 67,779 1,18,138 15,884 63,212

Cut-off yield 7.84-8.90 5.80-9.90 8.39-9.90 7.04-8.37

Weighted average yield (per cent) 8.25 7.87 9.05 7.90

# : Up to September 30.

66

Macroeconomic and Monetary Developments Second Quarter Review 2009-10

started showing signs of pick up in the
current fiscal year so far (Chart V.8).

V.23 The yield on 5-year AAA-rated
corporate bonds started hardening in Q2 of
2009-10, in tandem with increase in
government bond yields. The risk spread
on corporate bonds, however, continued to
narrow to broadly return to the pre-Lehman
level (Chart V.9).

Credit Market

V.24 In response to the prevailing
ample market liquidity and the lower
policy interest rate environment, the SCBs
continued to soften their deposit rates
for various maturities by 25-225 basis
points during Q2 2009-10 (Table 5.11).
The impact of the lower cost of funds for
banks was also transmitted to the interest

Financial Markets

67

rates on bank loans with benchmark
prime lending rates (BPLRs) of SCBs

declining by 25-100 basis points during
the same period.

(Per cent)

 March 2007  March 2008  March 2009  June 2009 October 2009#

1 2 3 4 5 6

1) Domestic Deposit Rate
Public Sector Banks
Up to 1 year 2.75-8.75 2.75-8.50 2.75-8.25 1.00-7.00 1.00-6.75
> 1year-3 years 7.25-9.50 8.25-9.25 8.00-9.25 6.50-8.00 6.25-7.50
> 3 years 7.50-9.50 8.00-9.00 7.50-9.00 7.00-8.50 6.50-8.00

Private Sector Banks
Up to 1 year 3.00-9.00 2.50-9.25 3.00-8.75 2.00-7.50 2.00-7.00
> 1year-3 years 6.75-9.75 7.25-9.25 7.50-10.25 6.00-8.75 5.25-8.00
> 3 years 7.75-9.60 7.25-9.75 7.50-9.75 6.00-9.00 5.75-8.25

Foreign Banks
Up to 1 year 3.00-9.50 2.25-9.25 2.50-8.50 1.80-8.00 1.25-8.00
> 1year-3 years 3.50-9.50 3.50-9.75 2.50-9.50 2.25-8.50 2.25-8.50
> 3 years 4.05-9.50 3.60-9.50 2.50-10.00 2.25-9.50 2.25-8.50

2) BPLR
1. Public Sector Banks 12.25-12.75 12.25-13.50 11.50-14.00 11.00-13.50 11.00-13.50
2. Private Sector Banks 12.00-16.50 13.00-16.50 12.75-16.75 12.50-16.75 12.50-16.75
3. Foreign Banks 10.00-15.50 10.00-15.50 10.00-17.00 10.50-16.00 10.50-16.00

3) Actual Lending Rate*
1. Public Sector Banks 4.00-17.00 4.00-17.75 3.50-18.00 3.50-17.50 –
2. Private Sector Banks 3.15-25.50 4.00-24.00 4.75-26.00 4.10-26.00 –
3. Foreign Banks 5.00-26.50 5.00-28.00 5.00-25.50 2.76-25.50 –

* : Interest rate on non-export demand and term loans above Rs. 2 lakh excluding lending rates at the extreme five per cent
on both sides.

# : As on October 15, 2009.   –: Not available.

Table 5.11: Deposit and Lending Rates

68

Macroeconomic and Monetary Developments Second Quarter Review 2009-10

V.25 The weighted average BPLRs of
public sector and private sector banks
exhibited a secular decline after September
2008 (Chart V.10). The share of sub-BPLR
lending for all SCBs (excluding export
credit and small loans) declined from 75.8
per cent in March 2008 to 66.9 per cent in
March 2009. On the whole, gradual
moderation in lending and deposit rates
continued, contributing thereby to an

improvement in the monetary policy
transmission.

V.26 Despite lower interest rates on
lending, the growth of non-food bank credit
continued to decelerate in Q2 of 2009-10
(Chart V.11). This should be interpreted